BID PRO	POSAL
BID	BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I/We Building	Solutions, Inc.
	merican Specialty Insurance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Minds firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated municipors 5% of total amount bid	levada, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and ality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter called City, for the sum Dollars
(state sum in words) Five percent of the to for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind thems assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	tal amount bid elves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, identified as B Project".	ID # 1314-155 and titled "Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter
Accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or to good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failur bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the City the difference not said bid and such larger amount for which the City may in good	cipal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the City in bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Bid Documents with the Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material re of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in bid faith contract with another party to perform work covered by the Invitation for Bids then this obligation shall be null and void.
	Executed on this 18thmay of February 2014
	Signature of Principal: Testa K. Ce
	Title: Attorney In Food for President ICEO
(Seal)	Firm: Building Solutions, Inc.
	Address: 338 Ryland St.
■ New Section 1 Notary Public - State of New York	cMilitian Name of Principal: Vickit M. Francovich
820	Signature of Notary: Authoral Jewandet
	Notary Public for the State of Nevacles Nevada Resident Agent Information Complete for out of state bonding companies
Name of Surety North American Specialty Insurance Company	Name of Local Agent Phoenix Surety & Insurance Agenc
Address 960 Broadway Ave. Suite 420	Address 1499 SE Tech Center Pl. #150
City Boise	City Vancouver
State/Zip Code ID, 83706	State/Zip Code WA, 98683
Name Name Robert W. Lagler	Agent's Name Robert W. Lagler

NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this bond form will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do business in and have an agent for services of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agent's Title Non-Resident Agent

Agents Phone 360-892-5840

Tille Attorney-In-Fact

Surety's Acknowledgement See attached

Phone 208-433-1800

		ACKNOWLE	OGMENT BY SURE	ETY	
STATE OI		s s.			
County of	Clark				
On this	18th	day of February		2014	, before me personally
appeared _	Robert W. Lagler			, known to, me t	to be the Attorney-in-Fact of
	North American Spe	ecialty Insurance Cor	npany		
					, the corporation
that execut	ted the within instrument, a	nd acknowledged to me tha	nt such corporation ex	ecuted the same.	
	ESS WHEREOF, I have her s certificate first above writt		xed my official seal,	at my office in the af	foresaid County, the day and
	State of W	Vachington M. Riddle BION EXPIRES	Notary Publ County of	io in the state of	ashington

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Schaumburg, Illinois, each does he		nt: AGLER and BONNIE RIDDLE	
	JOINT	LY OR SEVERALLY	
obligatory in the nature of a bond	on behalf of each of said Compar	nies, as surety, on contracts of suret	its act and deed, bonds or other writings cyship as are or may be required or permitted by executed under this authority shall exceed the
	FIFTY MILL	LION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS	
This Power of Attorney is gra Directors of both North American on the 9 th of May, 2012:	inted and is signed by facsimile u Specialty Insurance Company ar	under and by the authority of the fol and Washington International Insuran	llowing Resolutions adopted by the Boards of nee Company at meetings duly called and held
the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary or any Assistant Secretary to each of Attorney to each of Attorney to each of Attorney to each of Attorney to each of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary or any Ass	etary be, and each or any of then execute on behalf of the Compan	n hereby is authorized to execute a	, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice Presiden Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named racts of surety, and that each or any of them seal of the Company; and it is
certificate relating thereto by facsing	mile, and any such Power of Atto	orney or certificate bearing such fac	affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any simile signatures or facsimile seal shall be contract of surety to which it is attached."
SEAL SOLUTION SEAL SEAL SOLUTION SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL		ce President of Washington International Insural of North American Specialty Insurance Company	
FAMES LANGUE	By	Sident of Washington International Insurance Co	The state of the s
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, N official seals to be hereunto affixed	orth American Specialty Insuran	rth American Specialty Insurance Company ce Company and Washington Interiby their authorized officers this 3rd	national Insurance Company have caused their d_day of, 2012
		Specialty Insurance Company rnational Insurance Company	
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:			
Washington International Insurance Vice President of Washington Inter	e Company and Senior Vice Pres mational Insurance Company and g by me duly sworn, acknowleds	ident of North American Specialty d Vice President of North American ged that they signed the above Powe	n P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of Insurance Company and <u>David M. Layman</u> , n Specialty Insurance Company, er of Attorney as officers of and
		"OFFICIAL SEAL" DONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2015	Donna D. Sklens Donna D. Sklens, Notary Public
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly cl International Insurance Company, o American Specialty Insurance Com	do hereby certify that the above a	of North American Specials and foregoing is a true and correct conal Insurance Company, which is s	ty Insurance Company and Washington copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North till in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	set my hand and affixed the seals	s of the Companies this 18th day of	February , 20 14

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

BID # 1314-155

BID TITLE: "Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter Project"

NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City will reject any Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successful bidder will be required to provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid submission.

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to Contractors.

A COPY OF CONTRACTOR'S "CERTIFICATE" of eligibility issued by the State of Nevada Contractors' Board as proof of Bidder's compliance with the provisions of N.R.S. 338.147 must be submitted with his/her bid for the preference to be considered. This Statute does not apply to projects expected to cost less than \$250,000.

<u>COMPLETION</u> of this project is expected **PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS**.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of _____ Addendums.

SUMMARY

Description		Scheduled Value	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
	Schedule A: Base bid Items		•	***************************************	
BP. 1	Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-up (SC 4.3.2)	1	LS	3,500.00	3,500 -00
BP. 2	Picnic Shelter (SC 4.3.3)	1	LS	100,000,00	60,000,00
BP. 3	Access Ramp (SC 4.3.4)	1	LS	2.808.00	2808 00
BP. 4	Concrete Flatwork (SC 4.3.5)	2,782	SF	6.56	18 083 m
BP. 5	Electrical Conduits, Irrigation Sleeves, and Electrical Pull-boxes (SC 4.3.6)	1	LS	4,000.00	4.000.00
	Subtotal: Schedule A			1,1000	\$ 88,291.00
BP. 6	Total Base Bid Price (Schedule A)	-		* 88	391.00

BP.7 Total Base (Schedule A) Bid Price Written in Words:

eighty eight thousand three hundred ninety one dollars and Zero cents

BP.8 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name: Building Solutions, Inc.

Federal ID No.: 88-0497882

Mailing Address: 338 Ryland Street

City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NV 89501

Complete Telephone Number: 775-323-7242

Complete Fax Number: 775-323-6242

Fax Number including area code: 775-323-6242

E-mail: vickie@bsincus.com

Contact Person / Title: Vickie Francovich, President/CEO

Mailing Address: 338 Ryland Street

City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NV 89501

Complete Telephone Number: 775-323-7242

Complete Fax Number: 775-323-6242

E-mail Address: vickie@bsincus.com

BP.9 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number: 51142 & 64460

License Classification(s): B2 & A-1, A-9, A12

Limitation(s) of License: Unlimited

Date Issued: 12/26/00 & 7/12/06

Date of Expiration: 12/31/14 & 7/31/14

Name of Licensee: Vickie Marie Francovich / Building Solutions, Inc.

Carson City Business License Number: 14-00021890

Date Issued: 12/18/13

Date of Expiration: 12/31/14

Name of Licensee: Vickie Marie Francovich / Building Solutions, Inc.

BP.10 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

Individual and/or Partnership: N/A Owner 1) Name: Address: City, State, Zip Code: Telephone Number: Owner 2) Name: Address: City, State, Zip Code: Telephone Number: Other 1) Title: Name Other 2) Title: Name: Corporation: State in which Company is Incorporated: Nevada Date Incorporated: 5/2/2008 Name of Corporation: Building Solutions, Inc. Mailing Address 338 Ryland St. City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NV 89501 Telephone Number: 775-323-7242 President's Name: Vickie Francovich Vice-President's Name: Vickie Francovich Other 1) Name & Title: Secretary, Treasurer, Director - Vickie Francovich

BP.11 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions	Years With Firm
Name 1) Jim Gaston	8
Title 1) Superintendent	
Name 2) Stephanie Hernandez	4
Title 2) Project Manager	
Name 3)	
Title 3)	
Name 4)	
Title 4)	
Name 5)	
Title 5)	
Name 6)	
Title 6)	<u>, </u>

Title 6)

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

BP.12 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If **NONE**, use your Company's letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references listed, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

<u>Clients:</u> (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

Company Name 1): 91	th Contracting Squadron, U.S. Air Force
Contract Person: SSgt	Chrissina Tavake
Mailing Address: 6500	B St. Suite 101
City, State, Zip Code: E	Beale AFB, CA 95903
Complete Telephone Nu	umber: 530-634-3373
E-Mail Address: chrissi	na.tavake@beale.af.mil
Project Title: Beale AFE	B Repair and Alter 1200 Area Landscaping
Amount of Contract: \$4	51, 207
Scope of Work: Constru	uction of new plaza with shade shelters, picnic tables and benches, trash receptacles,
site lighting, and pave	rs, with new trees and bushes and upgraded irrigation systems
Company Name 2): Eu	reka County (project managed by Lumos & Associates)
Contract Person: Dale I	Doerr, Project Manager (Lumos & Associates)
Mailing Address: (Lumo	os & Associates) 9222 Prototype Dr.
City, State, Zip Code:	Reno, NV 89521
Complete Telephone Nu	mber: 775-827-6111
E-Mail Address: ddoerr	@lumosengineering.com
Project Title: Crescent	Valley Playground
Amount of Contract: \$1	98.769
Scope of Work: Playgro	und remodel including demolition, excavation, concrete pad, rubber surfacing, benches
and playground equipm	ent

	Company Name 3): NV Energy
ļ	Contract Person: Ralph Negron
	Mailing Address: 1 Ohm PI.
ŀ	City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NV 89502
Ļ	Complete Telephone Number: 775-834-5834
L	E-Mail Address: rnegron@nvenergy.com
L	Project Title: NV Energy Meter Storage Building
L	Amount of Contract \$192,099
	Scope of Work: Metal building erection with concrete foundation, doors and frames, ventilation fans, lighting
	fixtures, overhead doors
	Company Name 4):
	Contract Person:
	Mailing Address:
	City, State, Zip Code:
	Complete Telephone Number:
	E-Mail Address:
	Project Title:
	Amount of Contract:
	Scope of Work:

BP. 13 CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

- The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its 1. principals:
- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily a) excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.
- Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered b) against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.
- Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, c) State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and
- Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State d) or Local) terminated for cause or default.
- Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, 2. such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid.

Taylor K. fa	Attorney-In-Fact for President/CEO, VIckie Francovich
Signature of Authorized Certifying Official	Title
Tammy Ferrer Printed Name	2/20/14/ Date
I am unable to certify to the above statement. My ex	planation is attached.
Signature	Date
BIDDER'S SAFETY INFORMATION	

BIDDER'S SAFETY INFORMATION

Bidder's Safety Factors: Note Current "E-Mod" Factor is 84

Year	"E-Mod" Factor ¹	OSHA Incident Rate ²
2011	1.5	3.9
2010	1.56	7.35

¹ E-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employer's Insurance Company of Nevada.

² OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000.

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.14 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors and General Contractors who self-perform in amounts exceeding five (5) percent of bid amount. This information must be submitted with your bid proposal. The bidder shall enter NONE under Name of Subcontractor if not utilizing subcontractors exceeding this amount and per revised NRS 338.141 (as amended by SB268), the prime contractor shall list itself on the subcontractor's list if it will be providing any of the work on the project. (This form must be complete in all respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page).				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Building Solutions, Inc.	338 Ryland Street Reno, NV 89501			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License			
775-323-7242	51142 & 64460	Unlimited		
***	pervision, installation			
Name of Subcontractor	Address 18200 Volunteer Dr.	D 2100 ANV 89508		
LUNION GUILING TOR				
Phone 775-971-3027	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work	ndRails			
Name of Subcontractor	Address	COZA		
HYMAC CONSTRUCT	ion P.O. Box 4616 Causon	ON, N 89102		
Phone 715-884-3053	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				
Name of Subcontractor	Address 13212 Mo: Logan St.	Reno, NV 895010		
Phone 775-972-6084	Nevada Contractor License #			
Description of work Concrete and footings				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				
		<u> </u>		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.15 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding one (1) percent of bid amount or \$50,000 whichever is greater. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor Building Solutions, Inc.	Address 338 Ryland St. Reno, NV 89501	
Phone 775-323-7242	Nevada Contractor License # 51142 & 64460	Limit of License Unlimited
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP. 16 INSTRUCTIONS: for all Subcontractors not previously listed on the 5% and 1% pages. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

BP. 17

WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

Effective July 1, 2013, contractors who receive a preference in bidding on a public work must submit an affidavit to the public body certifying that 50 percent of all workers employed on the public work, including any employees of the contractor and of any subcontractor, will hold a valid driver's license or identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles. Pursuant to NRS 338.070(4), a contractor and each subcontractor engaged on a public work shall keep an accurate record showing, for each worker employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the public work who has a driver's license or identification card, the name of the worker, the driver's license number or identification card number of the worker, and the state or other jurisdiction that issued the license or card. A copy of this record must be received by the public body no later than 15 days after the end of the month. Additionally, the contractor and any subcontractor will maintain and make available for inspection within Nevada his or her records concerning payroll relating to the public work.

EACH contractor and subcontractor must complete the Workers Employed Report.

You may make additional copies of the report as necessary.

· A copy of this report must be submitted with the monthly certified payroll report.

• For the first report submitted, each contractor and subcontractor should list every worker employed in connection with the public work. The workers listed should be the same as those reported on the certified payroll report.

• For each subsequent month, add only those workers not previously reported to the Workers Employed Report and submit the newly-revised report. If no additional workers have been added, you may submit the previous month's report.

• If a worker has been reported on a previous month's report, but does not work during a subsequent month or is no longer employed by the contractor, his or her name should remain on the report. DO NOT DELETE ANY NAMES. This report is intended to serve as a cumulative list of all workers employed by the contractor and subcontractor over the duration of the project to verify compliance with the minimum requirements of the affidavit.



WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT

Project Name:	Contract Number :					
General Contractor:		PWP # Date:				
Subcontractor:						
Address at which payroll	l records are maintained:					
<u> </u>						
Contact Person and Phone Number:						
Employee Name	Dairea License Musebon - ID	T				
Employee Name	Driver License Number or ID	Issuing State or Jurisdiction				
	Card Number					
<u>.</u> .						
		 -				

Local Preference Affidavit

(This form is required to receive a preference in bidding)

I, Vickie Francovich , on behalf of the Contractor, Building Solutions, Inc. , swear
and affirm that in order to be in compliance with NRS 338.XXX* and be eligible to receive a preference in bidding on Project No. 1314-155/CC-2014-188 , Project Name Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter , certify that the following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained on completion of the contract. Upon submission of this affidavit on behalf of Building Solutions, Inc. , I recognize and accept that failure to comply with any requirements is a material breach of the contract and entitles the City to damages. In addition, the Contractor may lose their preference designation and/or lose their ability to bid on public works for one year, pursuant to NRS 338. XXX*:
1. The Contractor shall ensure that 50 percent of the workers employed on the job possess a Nevada driver's license or identification card;
2. The Contractor shall ensure all vehicles used primarily for the public work will be registered and (where applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada;
3. The Contractor shall ensure at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the project (including sub-contractors) have a Nevada driver's license or identification card.
4. The Contractor shall ensure payroll records related to this project are maintained and available within the State of Nevada.
*Note that specific sections of NRS 338 detailing the continued procedures associated with the use of the "bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use the "Bidder's Preference" eligibility certificate in their bid.
"bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use
"bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use the "Bidder's Preference" eligibility certificate in their bid.
"bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use the "Bidder's Preference" eligibility certificate in their bid. By: Vickie Francovich Title: President/CEO Signature:
"bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use the "Bidder's Preference" eligibility certificate in their bid. By: Vickie Francovich Title: President/CEO Signature: Date: 2/20/2014 Tammy Ferrer, Attorney-In-Fact Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 20 th day of February, 20 14,

In compliance with the provisions of Chapters 338 of NRS and NAC, respectively, I, as an officer, owner or director of the undersigned contractor, hereby certify that this report is a true and BID PROPOSAL accurate statement

of workers earnings employed on this Public Works contract by the undersigned contractor for the following payroll period:

Altered to include State of NV Regulations

Date	(b) W	HERE FRINGE BENEFI	TS ARE PAID IN CASH
I.			
(Name of Signatory Party) (Title)		☐ — Each labore	r or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll has been paid,
do hereby state:		as maicatea basic houdv	on the payroll, an amount not less than the sum of the applicable wage rate plus the amount of the required fringe benefits as listed
44 		in the contra	ct, except as noted in section 4(c) below.
(1) That I pay or supervise the payment of the persons employed by	(c) E)	CEPTIONS	
	on the	OLI TIONS	
(Contractor or Subcontractor)		EXCEPTION (CRAFT)	EXPLANATION
(Building or Work); that during the payroll period comme	ncing on the		
, ,			
day of,, and ending the day of			
all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages earned, that no ribeen or will be made either directly or indirectly to or on behalf of said	ebates have		
	from the full		
(Contractor or Subcontractor)		 	
weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly from the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regu. 3 (29 C.F.R. Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended 63 Start. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. § 3145), and described below:	Intione Burt		
	REMARKS:		
(2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above correct and complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not le applicable wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contra- ctassifications set forth therein for each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed	e period are ess than the ct; that the l.		
(3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a apprenticeship program registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agenc State, are registered with the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department.	Bureau of		
(4) That:			
(a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PRO	OGRAMS NAME AND TO	TE	SIGNATURE
in addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mecha the above referenced payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in thave been or will be made to appropriate programs for the bene employees, except as noted in section 4(c) below.	he contract THE WILLFUL fit of such SUBCONTRAC	FALSIFICATION OF ANY TOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL TED STATES CODE.	OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OF PROSECUTION, SEE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE
338.070: employees, except as noted in section 4(c) below.			

INVESTIGATION IN THE UNITED STATES CODE.

1. The contractor and such subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record showing the name and the actual per diem, wages and benefits paid to each workman employed by him in connection with the public work.

1. The contractor and such subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record showing the name and the actual per diem, wages and benefits paid to each workman employed by him in connection with the public work.

1. The record must be open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of the public body awarding the contract no later than 15 days after the end of the month. The copy must be open to public inspection as provided in NRS 239.010. The record in the possession of the public body awarding the contract may be discarded by the public body 2 years after than 1 payment is made by the public body for the public work.

2. Any contractor or subcontractor, or agent or representative thereof, performing work for a public work who neglects to comply with the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.

3. Performing work for a public work who neglects to comply with the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.

BP.19 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:
STATE OF Nevada
COUNTY OF Washoe) SS
Vickie M. Francovich I am the Bidder or authorized agent of the Bidder; and that I have read and agree to abide by this Bid which includes, but is not limited to the following documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and Information, Sample Contract, Sample Performance Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Standard Specifications, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Permits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms, conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all materials except those specified to be furnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform all work for the "Fairgrounds Arena Picnic Shelter Project", contract number 1314-155, together with incidental items necessary to complete the work to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents, Contract Drawings, and Specifications annexed hereto.
BIDDER:
PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER: Vickie M. Francovich
TITLE: President/CEO
FIRM: Building Solutions, Inc.
Address: _ 338 Ryland Street
City, State, Zip: Reno, NV 89501
Telephone: 775-323-7242
Fax: _775-323-6242
E-mail Address: vickie@bsincus.com
(Signature of Bidder) Tammy Ferrer, Attorney-In-Fact
DATED: 2/20/2014
Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this 20th day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000
(Notary Stamp)

END OF BID PROPOSAL

Special Power of Attorney

I, VICKIE M. FRANCOVICH, residing at 545 Mt. Mahogany Ct., Reno, NV, Building Solutions Inc., hereby appoint TAMMY FERRER residing at 2105 Peaceful Valley Drive, Reno, NV, as my attorney in fact to act in my capacity to do any and all of the following:

Sign all bidding documents on behalf of Building Solutions, Inc.

The rights, powers, and authority of my attorney in fact to exercise any and all of the rights and powers herein granted shall comments and be in full force and effect on 1-3-2014 and shall remain in full force and effect until 4-3-2014 or unless specifically extended or rescinded earlier by either party.

Dated 1-3-2014

Reno, NV

STATE of Nevada COUNTY of Washoe

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this 3rd day of January 2014, personally appeared **Vickie M. Francovich** to me well known to be the person described in and who signed the Foregoing, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the date aforesaid.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:_

